

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

Chapter 144.

Resolve in favor of the committee appointed by this Legislature to attend the funeral of the late Honorable James G. Blaine.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to B. B. Thatcher, chairman of said committee, the sum of eight hundred eighty-five dollars and seventy-five cents, same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee in attending the funeral of the late Honorable James G. Blaine, at Washington, District of Columbia, in accordance with the order of this legislature.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Chapter 145.

Resolve in favor of the committee on State Reform School.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to Reform School, Ransford W. Shaw, chairman of said committee, the sum of one hundred and ten dollars, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee on its recent visit to that institution.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Снар. 144

R. B. Thatcher, in fayor of.

in favor of.

Chapter 146.

Resolve in favor of Summit Plantation.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out Summit planta-tion, in favor of. of the school funds of the current year, to Summit plantation, the sum of fifty-two dollars and ten cents, it being a balance equitably due said plantation as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred ninety-two.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Chapter 147.

Resolve in favor of Booth Brothers and Hurricane Isle Granite Company.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand two hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty-four cents be and is hereby appropriated. Said sum to be paid by the state treasurer to the

Booth Brothers and Hurricane Isle Granite Co., in favor of,

135

CHAP. 148 Booth Brothers and Hurricane Isle Granite Company. The same being in full for extra labor and material furnished by them in the construction of the addition to the state house.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Chapter 148.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell and convey all the interest of the state of Maine in and to Lot Twenty-Nine in Moro Plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to sell all the interest which the state of Maine has in and to lot twenty-nine in Moro plantation, to such person or persons, and for such a price or sum as in his judgment is for the best interests of the state; and to execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the state, a proper deed of the same.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Chapter 149.

Resolve in favor of the City of Old Town.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school funds of the current year, to the city of Old Town, the sum of three hundred and forty-three dollars and fifty-two cents, it being a balance equitably due said city as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Chapter 150.

Resolve in favor of additional appropriation of two hundred dollars for repair of roads across Indian Township.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the years eighteen hundred ninetythree and eighteen hundred ninety-four to repair roads across Indian Township.

Approved February 22, 1893.

Old Town, in favor of.

136

Road iu Indian Townthip, in favor of.

Authorized to sell land in Moro.